

Fidia S.p.A.: the BoD approves the Quarterly Report as at September 30, 2019

- **Net revenues** of 30,4 million Euros, quite in line to 30,5 million Euros as at September 30, 2018;
- **Production Value** of 36,0 million Euros, compared to 38,9 million Euros as of September 30, 2018;
- **EBITDA** at -2,4 million Euros (-2,5 million Euros as at September 30, 2018).
- **Order back-log** at 25,5 million Euros (41,2 million Euros in the first nine months of 2018);
- **Order entry** of 24,1 million Euros (31,3 million Euros in the first nine months of 2018);

Turin, November 14, 2019 - The Board of Directors of Fidia S.p.A., a leading Group in numerical control devices and integrated systems technologies for the calculation, scanning and cutting of complex shapes and listed on the Star (MTA) segment of the Italian Stock Exchange, has examined and approved today the quarterly report as at September 30, 2019.

During the first nine months of 2019 Fidia Group got **Net Revenues** for 30,4 million Euros, vs 30,5 million Euros of the same period of 2018. The **Production Value** reached 36,0 million Euros, compared to 38,9 million Euros as at September 30, 2018.

This tendency is attributable to the High Speed Milling Machines sector – HSM – that closes the accounting period with a revenues increase (+3,6%), while the after sale service sector – Service – reports a slightly negative result (-0,8%); different situation for the electronic sector – CNC – that is experiencing a decrease, about -29,7% compared to September 30, 2018.

The commercial trend has followed the slowdown of the markets that reached a -23,0% in the performance, compared to what has been realized in the same period of last year.

In details:

The **Gross Operating Margin (EBITDA)** is -2,4 million Euros (-2,5 million Euros as at September 30, 2018), while the **Operating Result (EBIT)** is negative by 4,2 million Euros compared to -4,3 million Euros in the previous period.

At the end of the third quarter, the Group's **Net Result** is -4,7 million Euros, compared to a negative result of -4,2 million Euros as of September 30, 2018.

The **Net Financial Position** is negative by 14,3 million Euros, decreasing compared to the value of December 31, 2018 (11,4 million Euros), of which 2,4 million Euros are due to the application of the new IFRS 16 standard.

Foreseeable management outlooks

The economic-financial trend of the first nine months of 2019, with economic performances in line to same period 2018, mainly reflects the reduction of the activity volumes on every business line, partially due to the demand drop in some of the markets where the Group operates.

Fidia registered a slowdown in all the main markets where it operates, with the only exception of Brazil and Turkey.



The Group promptly reacted to the low profitability situation introducing adequate measures. These are the activation of cost controlling projects, the use of social shock absorbers and the exploration of the possibilities offered by opening and developing into new markets.

Based on the actual order backlog, the Management foresees an increase in the economic performance throughout the last part of the year, with consequent benefits on the financial debts.

* * *

The interim financial report as at September 30, 2019 together with the Independent Auditors opinion, will be available within today at the Company headquarter, at the 1Info storage system (www.1info.it) and in the Investor Relations section of the corporate internet site (www.fidia.com).

* * *

Pursuant to Art. 154-bis, paragraph 2 of the "Testo Unico della Finanza", the Financial Reporting Officer (the so called "Dirigente Preposto") dr. Massimiliano Pagnone, declares that all the figures contained in the present press release correspond to the company's records, books and accounting entries.

***Fidia S.p.A.**, headquartered in San Mauro Torinese (TO), Italy, is a world leader company in the design, production and distribution of high-performance integrated milling systems, primarily applied in the manufacturing of molds and dies for automotive industry and in aerospace field. With more than 40 years of experience and 321 employees, Fidia is known as one of the few companies able to provide solutions for the complete milling process, from the definition of the machining program to the finished product. Fidia produces, distributes and maintains worldwide numerical controls for milling systems, high speed milling systems, CAM software for the cutting of complex shapes.*

Fidia S.p.A. (Reuters FDA.MI – Bloomberg FDA IM) is listed on the STAR segment (**MTA**) of the Italian Stock Exchange and has a capitalization of approx. **€ 22 million**.

News and additional information about the company can be found on the corporate website at www.fidia.com

For further information, please contact:

Fidia S.p.A.
dr. Massimiliano Pagnone
CFO - Investor Relator
tel. 011 2227201
investor.relation@fidia.it

Polytems HIR
Silvia Marongiu
Press Office
tel. 06 6797849 – 06 69923324
s.marongiu@polytemshir.it

Polytems HIR
Bianca Fersini
Financial Communication
tel. 06 6797849 – 06 69923324
b.fersini@polytemshir.it



Gruppo Fidia: prospetti contabili riclassificati al 30.9.2019

| Conto economico consolidato riclassificato (migliaia di euro) | 3° trimestre 2019 | | 3° trimestre 2018 | |
|--|----------------------|---------------|----------------------|---------------|
| Ricavi netti | 30.432 | 84,4% | 30.499 | 78,5% |
| Variazione delle rimanenze di prodotti finiti e lavori in corso | 3.481 | 9,7% | 6.310 | 16,2% |
| Altri ricavi e proventi | 2.128 | 5,9% | 2.060 | 5,3% |
| Valore della produzione | 36.041 | 100,0% | 38.869 | 100,0% |
| Consumi di materie prime e di materiali di consumo | (14.995) | -41,6% | (17.219) | -44,3% |
| Provvigioni | (359) | -1% | (277) | -0,7% |
| Trasporti | (1.216) | -3,4% | (1.166) | -3,0% |
| Lavorazioni esterne | (1.923) | -5,3% | (1.895) | -4,9% |
| Altri servizi e costi operativi | (6.465) | -17,9% | (7.748) | -19,9% |
| Valore aggiunto | 11.083 | 30,80% | 10.564 | 27,2% |
| Costo del personale | (13.474) | -37,4% | (13.085) | -33,7% |
| Margine operativo lordo (EBITDA) | (2.391) | -6,6% | (2.521) | -6,5% |
| Accantonamento a fondo svalutazione crediti | (70) | -0,2% | (277) | -0,7% |
| Ammortamenti delle immobilizzazioni | (1740) | -4,8% | (886) | -2,3% |
| Risultato operativo della gestione ordinaria | (4.201) | -11,7% | (3.684) | -9,5% |
| (Oneri)/Proventi non ricorrenti | - | 0,0% | (603) | -1,6% |
| Risultato operativo (EBIT) | (4.201) | -11,7% | (4.287) | -11,0% |
| (Oneri) e proventi finanziari netti | (448) | -1,2% | (382) | -1,0% |
| Utile/(Perdita) su cambi | (218) | -0,6% | (117) | -0,3% |
| Risultato prima delle imposte (EBT) | (4.866) | -13,5% | (4.786) | -12,3% |
| Imposte sul reddito (correnti, anticipate e differite) | (104) | -0,3% | 443 | 1,1% |
| Risultato netto del periodo | (4.970) | -13,8% | (4.343) | -11,2% |
| Utile/(Perdita) di terzi | (233) | -0,6% | (167) | -0,4% |
| Utile/(Perdita) di Gruppo | (4.738) | -13,1% | (4.175) | -10,7% |



| Conto economico complessivo consolidato (migliaia di euro) | 3° trimestre 2019 | 3° trimestre 2018 |
|--|------------------------------|------------------------------|
| | | |
| Utile/(perdita) del periodo (A) | (4.970) | (4.343) |
| Altri utili/(perdite) complessivi riclassificabili successivamente a conto economico: | | |
| Utile/(perdita) sugli strumenti di copertura dei flussi finanziari (<i>cash flow hedge</i>) | (236) | 27 |
| Utile/(perdita) derivante dalla conversione dei bilanci di imprese estere | 452 | 54 |
| Effetto fiscale relativo agli Altri utili/(perdite) complessivi riclassificabili a conto economico | 56 | (6) |
| Totale Altri utili/(perdite) complessivi riclassificabili successivamente a conto economico, al netto dell'effetto fiscale (B1) | 272 | 75 |
| Altri utili/(perdite) complessivi non riclassificabili successivamente a conto economico: | | |
| Utile/(perdita) attuariale sui piani a benefici definiti | (80) | 16 |
| Effetto fiscale relativo agli Altri utili/(perdite) complessivi non riclassificabili a conto economico | 19 | (4) |
| Totale Altri utili/(perdite) complessivi non riclassificabili successivamente a conto economico, al netto dell'effetto fiscale (B2) | (61) | 12 |
| Totale Altri utili/(perdite) complessivi, al netto dell'effetto fiscale (B)=(B1)+(B2) | 87 | 211 |
| Totale utile/(perdita) complessivo del periodo (A)+(B) | (4.759) | (4.256) |
| | | |
| Totale utile/(perdita) complessivo attribuibile a: | | |
| Soci della controllante | (4.545) | (4.056) |
| Interessenze di pertinenza di terzi | (214) | (200) |



| Situazione patrimoniale e finanziaria consolidata riclassificata (migliaia di euro) | 30.9.2019 | 31.12.2018 |
|---|------------------|-------------------|
| Immobilizzazioni materiali nette | 13.215 | 11.313 |
| Immobilizzazioni immateriali | 2.569 | 2.342 |
| Immobilizzazioni finanziarie | 16 | 16 |
| Altre attività finanziarie | 1.210 | 1.232 |
| Capitale Immobilizzato – (A) | 17.010 | 14.903 |
| Crediti commerciali netti verso clienti | 10.782 | 18.061 |
| Rimanenze finali | 21.373 | 18.419 |
| Altre attività correnti | 1.627 | 1.789 |
| Attività d’esercizio a breve termine – (B) | 33.783 | 38.269 |
| Debiti commerciali verso fornitori | (13.696) | (16.394) |
| Altre passività correnti | (13.099) | (10.579) |
| Passività d’esercizio a breve termine – (C) | (26.795) | (26.973) |
| Capitale circolante netto (D) = (B+C) | 6.987 | 11.296 |
| Trattamento di fine rapporto (E) | (2.237) | (2.189) |
| Altre passività a lungo termine (F) | (340) | (688) |
| Capitale investito netto (G) = (A+D+E+F) | 21.420 | 23.321 |
| Posizione finanziaria | | |
| Attività finanziarie disponibili alla vendita | - | - |
| Cassa, conti correnti bancari | (3.906) | (6.561) |
| Finanziamenti a breve termine | 10.394 | 8.952 |
| (Attività)/Passività per strumenti derivati correnti | - | - |
| Altri debiti finanziari correnti | - | - |
| Posizione finanziaria a breve termine (credito)/debito | 6.488 | 2.391 |
| Finanziamenti a lungo termine, al netto della quota corrente | 7.445 | 8.881 |
| (Attività)/Passività per strumenti derivati non correnti | 324 | 88 |
| Posizione finanziaria netta (credito)/debito (H) | 14.257 | 11.361 |
| Capitale sociale | 5.123 | 5.123 |
| Riserve | 5.357 | 6.516 |
| Risultato netto del periodo di competenza del Gruppo | (4.738) | (1.314) |
| Totale patrimonio netto del Gruppo | 5.742 | 10.325 |
| Patrimonio netto di pertinenza di terzi | 1.421 | 1.636 |
| Totale patrimonio netto (I) | 7.163 | 11.961 |
| Mezzi propri e posizione finanziaria netta (L) = (H+I) | 21.420 | 23.321 |



| Rendiconto finanziario sintetico consolidato (migliaia di euro) | 3° trimestre 2019 | Anno 2018 |
|--|--------------------------|------------------|
| A) Disponibilità e mezzi equivalenti all'inizio del periodo | 3.192 | 11.273 |
| B) Disponibilità generate (assorbite) dalle operazioni del periodo | 752 | (3.533) |
| C) Disponibilità generate (assorbite) dall'attività di investimento | (733) | (1.788) |
| D) Disponibilità generate (assorbite) dall'attività di finanziamento | (1.638) | (2.948) |
| Differenze cambi da conversione | 359 | 189 |
| E) Variazione netta delle disponibilità monetarie | (1.259) | (8.079) |
| F) Disponibilità e mezzi equivalenti a fine periodo | 1.933 | 3.192 |
| | | |
| Dettaglio delle disponibilità e mezzi equivalenti: | | |
| Disponibilità liquide e mezzi equivalenti | 3.906 | 6.561 |
| Conti correnti passivi bancari | (1.973) | (3.369) |
| | 1.933 | 3.192 |